

Nos. 13-354 & 13-356

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**  
OCTOBER TERM 2013

---

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND  
HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

HOBBY LOBBY STORES, INC., ET AL., RESPONDENTS

CONESTOGA WOOD SPECIALTIES CORP., ET AL.,  
PETITIONERS

*v.*

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND  
HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL., RESPONDENTS.

---

**On Writs of Certiorari  
to the United States Courts of Appeals  
for the Third and Tenth Circuits**

**BRIEF FOR THE CATO INSTITUTE  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF THE *HOBBY LOBBY* RESPONDENTS  
AND THE *CONESTOGA* PETITIONERS**

ILYA SHAPIRO  
CATO INSTITUTE  
1000 Mass. Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 842-0200  
[ishapiro@cato.org](mailto:ishapiro@cato.org)

KEVIN T. BAINE  
*Counsel of Record*  
EMMET T. FLOOD  
C.J. MAHONEY  
ELI SAVIT  
725 Twelfth Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 434-5000  
[kbaine@wc.com](mailto:kbaine@wc.com)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....1  
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.1  
ARGUMENT .....5  
I. INDIVIDUALS EXERCISE THEIR RELIGION  
WHEN THEY ORDER THEIR PERSONAL AND  
PROFESSIONAL LIVES ACCORDING TO THEIR  
RELIGIOUS BELIEFS .....5  
II. INDIVIDUALS DO NOT FORFEIT THEIR RIGHT  
TO EXERCISE THEIR RELIGION IN THE  
WORKPLACE WHEN THEY SEEK THE  
BENEFITS OF INCORPORATION .....6  
A. A Corporation Can Only Act at the Direction  
of Human Beings.....6  
B. Individuals Often Engage in the Exercise  
of Religion When Managing Corporate  
Affairs ..... 7  
C. There Is Nothing Inherent in the Corporate  
Form that Requires Denial of the Personal  
Freedom to Direct the Affairs of a  
Corporation in Accordance with the  
Religious Beliefs of Its Owners..... 13  
D. RFRA Protects the Free Exercise of  
Religion in the Corporate Setting ..... 16  
1. There is no indication that Congress  
intended to restrict the forms of free  
exercise that it protects..... 16  
2. Interpreting RFRA to exclude free  
exercise rights in the corporate context  
would present serious constitutional  
questions..... 18  
CONCLUSION.....20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Braswell v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 99 (1988) .....	14
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961) .....	5, 8
<i>Cedric Kushner Promotions, Ltd. v. King</i> , 533 U.S. 158 (2001) .....	13
<i>Cnty. of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989) .....	5
<i>Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. Sec’y of the U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 724 F.3d 377 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	1
<i>EEOC v. Townley Eng’g &amp; Mfg. Co.</i> , 859 F.2d 610 (9th Cir. 1988), <i>cert. denied</i> , 489 U.S. 1077 (1989) .....	5
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	19
<i>Hale v. Henkel</i> , 201 U.S. 43 (1906) .....	15
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013) .....	1, 8, 18
<i>Missouri Pac. R.R. v. Boone</i> , 270 U.S. 466 (1926) .....	19
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010) .....	6
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963) .....	5
<i>Thomas v. Review Board of Indiana Employment Security Division</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981) .....	passim
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972) .....	3

### Statutes:

15 U.S.C. § 77l(a)(1), (2) .....	14
15 U.S.C. § 77q .....	14
18 U.S.C. §§ 1341 & 1343 .....	14
18 U.S.C. § 1001 .....	14
Religious Freedom Restoration Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb et seq. ....	passim

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1 .....	6, 12
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(j) .....	13

**Miscellaneous:**

American Law Inst., <i>Principles of Corporate Governance: Analysis and Recommendations</i> : § 2.01 The Objective and Conduct of the Corporation (1994) .....	9, 10
Daniel J.H. Greenwood, <i>Enronitis: Why Good Corporations Go Bad</i> , 2004 Colum. Bus. L. Rev. 773 (2004) .....	10
Fact Sheets, <i>Chick-fil-A's Closed-on-Sunday Policy</i> , available at <a href="http://www.chick-fil-a.com/Pressroom/Fact-Sheets/sunday_2012">http://www.chick-fil-a.com/Pressroom/Fact-Sheets/sunday_2012</a> (last visited Jan. 23, 2014) .....	11
Gordon Cohn & Hershey H. Friedman, <i>Improving Employer-Employee Relationships: A Biblical and Talmudic Perspective on Management</i> , 40 Management Decision 955 (2002) .....	10, 11
Haider Ala Hamoudi, <i>Muhammad's Social Justice or Muslim Cant?: Langdellianism and the Failures of Islamic Finance</i> , 40 Cornell Int'l L.J. 89 (2007) .....	9
Jeff Benedict, <i>The Mormon Way of Doing Business: Leadership and Success Through Faith and Family</i> (2007) .....	12
Leviticus 25:14 .....	9
Margaret M. Blair, <i>Locking in Capital: What Corporate Law Achieved for Business Organizers in the Nineteenth Century</i> , 51 UCLA L. Rev. 387 (2003) .....	16

Mark Borden & Anya Kamenetz, <i>Timberland's Jeff Swartz on Corporate Responsibility</i> , FAST CO., September 1, 2008.....	11
Pope John Paul II, Centesimus Annus, <i>On The Hundredth Anniversary of Rerum Novarum</i> (1991).....	10
Robert Steinbuch, <i>The Executive- Internalization Approach to High Risk Corporate Behavior: Establishing Individual Criminal Liability for the Intentional or Reckless Introduction of Excessively Dangerous Products or Services into the Stream of Commerce</i> , 10 N.Y.U. J. Legis. & Pub. Pol'y 321 (2007) .....	14
Ronald J. Colombo, <i>Toward a Nexus of Virtue</i> , 69 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 3 (2012) .....	7, 8
Tom Keane, <i>Without Jobs, It Won't Be The Same</i> , The Boston Globe, Aug. 30, 2011 .....	7
William M. Fletcher Corporation Forms Annotated (5th ed. West 2014).....	15
William M. Fletcher et al., <i>Fletcher Cyclopedia of the Law of Corporations</i> (perm. ed. rev. vol. 2006 & 2013-2014 Supp.).....	passim
